

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CPOWP No. 65/2019 in
OWP No. 2012/2017

Amar Singh and anotherPetitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Arun Gandotra, Advocate

Vs

Rafiq Ahmed Jaral, Tehsildar, Bhalwal.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
04.08.2025

The petitioners through the medium of the present petition are seeking implementation of order dated 07.08.2018 whereby Tehsildar Bhalwal has been directed to consider and dispose of the application tilted Gandarb Singh and anr. Vs. Ram Singh and anr. filed by the petitioners for partition of the Shamlat land under Khewat No. 13 of village Baran Tehsil Bhalwal. The application was to be decided within a period of six weeks.

As per the statement of facts dated 09.10.2024, the application has not been decided as yet by respondent No. 2. It has been submitted in the said statement of facts that there are several cases going on between the parties and various interim orders have been passed by the civil Courts. Statement of facts goes on to record that after 03.08.2024, the proceedings could not be held due to engagement of respondent No. 2 in elections. No updated statement of facts has been filed by respondent No. 2 and learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the application has not been decided by respondent No. 2 till date.

In view of the above, let a notice be issued to respondent No. 2- Tehsildar Bhalwal directing him to appear in person on the next date of hearing

along with relevant record and explain as to why the judgment of the writ Court is not being implemented.

Copy of this order be sent to respondent No. 2 for information and compliance.

List on 16.09.2025.

(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE

JAMMU
04.08.2025
Tarun/PS

